CHAPTER.....

AN ACT relating to the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency; changing the deadline for the submission of certain reports; changing the period for which certain information must be submitted; requiring the submission of a certain report; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Existing law requires the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency to submit to the Governor and the Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau a copy of the Agency's most recent independent audit report as well as certain information about the Agency's expenditures during the immediately preceding calendar year and its progress in achieving certain performance measures and benchmarks. The report and information must be submitted on or before January 31 of each year. (NRS 277.220) This bill changes the deadline for submitting the report and information to February 28 of each year. This bill also changes the period for which information concerning the Agency's expenditures must be submitted from the immediately preceding calendar year to the immediately preceding fiscal year. Finally, this bill requires the Agency to include in its submission a copy of the annual report most recently published by the Agency.

EXPLANATION - Matter in *bolded italics* is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. NRS 277.220 is hereby amended to read as follows: 277.220 1. The Account for the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency is hereby established in the State General Fund and consists of any money provided by direct legislative appropriation. Money in this Account must be expended for the support of, or paid over directly to, the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency in whatever amount and manner is directed by each appropriation or provided by law.

2. On or before [January 31] *February 28* of each year, the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency shall submit to the Governor and the Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau:

(a) A copy of the report of the independent audit most recently prepared for the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency; [and]

(b) A written report detailing:

(1) The nature and purpose of the expenditures made by the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency during the immediately preceding [calendar] *fiscal* year from money appropriated to it by the Legislature; and



(2) The progress of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency in achieving the performance measures and benchmarks included in its current biennial budget []; and

(c) A copy of the annual report most recently published by the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency.

3. The Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau shall cause copies of the materials submitted pursuant to subsection 2 to be transmitted to the Legislative Committee for the Review and Oversight of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency and the Marlette Lake Water System created by NRS 218E.555 and:

(a) In odd-numbered years, the Legislature.

(b) In even-numbered years, the Interim Finance Committee.

Sec. 2. Unless the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency has previously submitted to the Governor and the Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau the reports required pursuant to subsection 2 of NRS 277.220 that include information for the period from January 1, 2019, to June 30, 2019, the Agency shall ensure that the reports submitted to the Governor and the Director of the Legislative Counsel Bureau on or before February 28, 2020, pursuant to subsection 2 of NRS 277.220, as amended by section 1 of this act, include, or are accompanied by, information for the period from January 1, 2019, to June 30, 2019.

Sec. 3. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2019.

20 ~~~~ 19

